

No. 07-665

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PLEASANT GROVE CITY, UTAH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
SUMMUM,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BOY SCOUTS OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

DAVID K. PARK
National Legal Counsel
Boy Scouts of America
1325 Walnut Hill Lane
Irving, TX 75015

GEORGE A. DAVIDSON
Counsel of Record
CARLA A. KERR
SAVVAS A. FOUKAS
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
One Battery Park Plaza
New York, NY 10004
(212) 837-6000

SCOTT H. CHRISTENSEN
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
1775 I Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 721-4600

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

216511



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	5
THIS CASE SHOULD BE RESOLVED WITHOUT COMPROMISING FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS IN GOVERNMENT FORUMS	5
A. This Case Presents A Question Limited To The Display Of Government-Owned Monuments In Public Parks	5
B. The First Amendment Protects Expression In A Wide Variety Of Forums	7
C. Boy Scouts Faces Discrimination In Government Forums	10
1. Pending Cases	10
2. Concluded Cases	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Adderly v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966)	6
<i>Barnes-Wallace v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (S.D. Cal. 2003)	10
<i>Barnes-Wallace v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 471 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Barnes-Wallace v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , ___ F.3d ___, Nos. 04-55732 & 04-56167, 2008 WL 2415079, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 12422 (9th Cir. June 11, 2008)	2, 10, 11
<i>Berner v. Delahanty</i> , 129 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1023 (1998)	8
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Till</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 1295 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	2, 3, 13
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Wyman</i> , 335 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 903 (2004)	2, 3, 8, 13
<i>Brown v. California Department of Transportation</i> , 321 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2003)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Center for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. City and County of Honolulu</i> , 455 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 730 (2006)	9
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Education Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	7, 8
<i>Cradle of Liberty Council, Boy Scouts of America v. Philadelphia</i> , No. 08-CV-02429-RB (E.D. Pa. filed May 23, 2008)	2-3, 11-12
<i>Cuffley v. Mickes</i> , 208 F.3d 702 (8th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 903 (2001)	8
<i>Curran v. Mount Diablo Council of the Boy Scouts of America</i> , 952 P.2d 218 (Cal. 1998) . . .	2
<i>DiLoreto v. Downey Unified School District</i> , 196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1067 (2000)	9
<i>Estiverne v. Louisiana State Bar Ass'n</i> , 863 F.2d 371 (5th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Evans v. Berkeley</i> , 129 P.3d 394 (Cal.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 434 (2006)	2, 3, 12
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hague v. Committee for Industrial Organization</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	6
<i>Huminski v. Corsones</i> , 396 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	7-8
<i>Make The Road by Walking, Inc. v. Turner</i> , 378 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Metro Display Advertising, Inc. v. Victorville</i> , 143 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Randall v. Orange County Council, Boy Scouts of America</i> , 952 P.2d 261 (Cal. 1998)	1
<i>Robb v. Hungerbeeler</i> , 370 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1054 (2005)	8
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	7
<i>Sammartano v. First Judicial District Court</i> , 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Sefick v. Gardner</i> , 164 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 527 U.S. 1035 (1999)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Commissioner of Virginia Department of Motor Vehicles</i> , 288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002) ...	8
<i>Sumnum v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 483 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , 920 F.2d 878 (11th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	6
<i>Welsh v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 993 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1012 (1993) ...	1
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	8
<i>Winkler v. Gates</i> , 481 F.3d 977 (7th Cir. 2007) ..	2
 LEGISLATION	
Support Our Scouts Act of 2005. Pub. L. No. 109-148, § 8126, 119 Stat. 2728, 2730 (2005)	3-4
20 U.S.C. § 7905 (2008)	4
42 U.S.C. § 5309(e)(2) (2008)	4
151 Cong. Rec. S2853 (daily ed. Mar. 16, 2005) ...	3
151 Cong. Rec. S8603 (daily ed. July 21, 2005) ...	3

*Cited Authorities**Page***PUBLICATIONS**

Stephen M. Bainbridge, <i>Student Religious Organizations and University Policies Against Discrimination on the Basis of Sexual Orientation: Implications of the Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 21 J.C. & U.L. 369 (1994)	7
Erez Reuveni, Note, <i>On Boy Scouts and Anti-Discrimination Law: The Associational Rights of Quasi-Religious Organizations</i> , 86 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2006)	2
Joseph A. Slobodzian, <i>Boy Scouts Sue City in Building Dispute</i> , Philadelphia Inquirer, May 28, 2008	12
